## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-1629**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, IN SUPPORT OF SENATOR MARCO RUBIO SENATE BILL 1347 AND CONGRESSMAN MARIO DIAZ-BALART BILL HR 377 FOR THE CREATION OF A SINGULAR MIAMI LAKES ZIP CODE; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TOWN CLERK; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes ("the Town") shares its zip-codes with several municipalities; and

**WHEREAS,** a singular zip code would provide the Town with greater control over its jurisdiction and provide better service to its residents; and

**WHEREAS**, Senator Marco Rubio and Congressman Mario Diaz-Balart have introduced new legislation that if passed will provide the Town of Miami Lakes with its own zip-code; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that it is in the best interest of the Town to support Senator Marco Rubio and Congressman Mario Diaz-Balart in their efforts to help the Town obtain its own zip code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Support of SB 1347 and HR 377 The Town Council hereby submits its formal support for SB 1347 and HR 377, and its gratitude to Senator Marco Rubio and

Congressman Mario Diaz-Balart for their help in securing the creation of a zip code for the Town of Miami Lakes.

Section 3. Instructions to Town Clerk. The Town Clerk or their designee are authorized and instructed to send a copy of this resolution to the Office of Senator Marco Rubio and Congressman Mario Diaz-Balart

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

## THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2019.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Mayor Cid who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Collazo and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	yes
-----------------	-----

Vice Mayor Nelson Rodriguez Abs	sent
---------------------------------	------

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	ves
Councillicition Mainly in Ruano	y Co

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. Gastesi & Associates, P.A.

**TOWN ATTORNEY**